

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ERIC S. MCGILL, JR.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 19-1712
	:	
v.	:	(SAPORITO, M.J.)
	:	
TIMOTHY L. CLEMENTS, et al.	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alexandra Morgan-Kurtz
 Alexandra Morgan-Kurtz
 Attorney I.D. # PA 312631
 PA INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT
 100 Fifth Ave, Suite 900
 Pittsburgh, Pa 15222
 T: 412-434-6175
 amorgan-kurtz@pailp.org

/s/ Matthew A. Feldman
 Matthew A. Feldman
 Attorney I.D. # PA 326273
 PA INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT
 718 Arch Street, Suite 304S
 Philadelphia, PA 19106
 T: 215-925-2966
 mfeldman@pailp.org

DATE: February 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Mr. McGill has a reasonable probability of success on the merits of his RLUIPA claim.....	6
1. <u>Defendants’ requirement that Mr. McGill either cut off his dreadlocks or remain in solitary confinement imposes a substantial burden on his sincerely held religious beliefs.....</u>	7
a. <i>Mr. McGill’s religious beliefs are sincerely held.....</i>	7
b. <i>Defendants are imposing a substantial burden on Mr. McGill’s religious exercise.....</i>	9
2. <u>Defendants’ continued placement of Mr. McGill in solitary confinement is not the least restrictive means of furthering any compelling government interest.....</u>	11
a. <i>Defendants’ treatment of Mr. McGill does not further a compelling government interest.....</i>	11
b. <i>Defendants cannot prove that their policy is the least restrictive means of furthering any interest.....</i>	13
B. Mr. McGill will suffer irreparable injury if preliminary injunctive relief is not granted.....	16
C. Balancing the factors under the preliminary injunction standard requires that the Court grant Mr. McGill’s motion.....	19

V. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.,
204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....17, 18

Ali v. Stephens,
69 F. Supp. 3d 633 (E.D. Tex. 2014).....12

Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Lennen,
640 F.2d (10th Cir. 1981).....18

Beattie v. Line Mountain Sch. Dist.,
992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....17

B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.,
725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....17, 19

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....6, 9

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....6, 20

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....19

Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks,
121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997).....17

Davila v. Gladden,
777 F. 3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015).....11

Dehart v. Horn,
227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000).....13

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....17

Glasco v. Hills,
558 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1977).....17, 18

Glenn v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
 No. 4:18-CV-436, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80833 (N.D. Ohio May 14,
 2018).....10, 16

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....11

Holt v. Hobbs,
 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....5, 9, 13, 14

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....18

K.A. v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,
 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....17, 19

Kikumura v. Hurley,
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011).....18

Koger v. Bryan,
 525 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....8

Lawson v. Singletary,
 85 F.3d 502 (11th Cir. 1996).....14

Mc Allen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,
 764 F. 3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....11

Meyer v. Teslik,
 411 F. Supp. 2d 983 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....7

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2008).....4

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....18

Pipkn v. La Dep’t of Corr.,
 No. 17-CV-1113, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145982 (W.D. La. Sep. 7, 2017).....10

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....4

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....20

Schlemm v. Wall,
784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015).....5

Smith v. Ozmint,
578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009).....10

Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.,
482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....11

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....8

Victory v. Berks Cty.,
789 F. App’x 328 (3d Cir. 2019).....20

Ware v. La. Dep’t of Corr.,
866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017).....10, 12, 15

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....9, 14

Washington v. Klem,
487 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....*passim*

Williams v. Bitner,
359 F. Supp. 2d 370 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....7

Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
450 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2011).....14

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....12, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2).....4, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1.....5, 6, 7
